Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



A Case Study of a Business Process Reengineering
project, “Straightening the Path for Patients”, at
Taranaki Healthcare, a New Zealand Crown Health

Enterprise, 1995-1997

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Business Studies (Health Management) at Massey University

Pieter Wessel Pike

1897



Abstract

This case study describes and analyses the Change Imperative(Phase One);
Visioning (Phase Two); Redesign (Phase Three) and Plan for Implementation
(Phase Four) Phases of a Business Process Reengineering (BPR) project in
the New Zealand Health sector at Taranaki Healthcare. The research strategy
in the words of Yin (1994, p.1) was “ an empirical inquiry that investigates a
contemporary phenomenon in its real life context’” when the boundaries
between phenomena and context are not clearly evident and in which multiple

sources of evidence are used.

Michael Hammer, president of Hammer and Co., Cambridge, first coined the
term Business Process Reengineering, in 1990. He described reengineering
as fundamental and radical redesign of business processes to achieve
dramatic improvements. The application of BPR methodology, as change

strategy, is now widely applied.

Numerous studies concentrate on the methodology but few discuss its actual
application in a real time project. This case study addresses this issue. The
empirical part of this study involved two surveys together with a qualitative
analysis of debriefing sessions held at the end of each phase. The first survey
was conducted in July 1996, after the completion of the Visioning Phase and
the second during November 1996, after the Plan for implementation Phase.
Both surveys included a cluster sampling of the reengineering project team
and a stratified random sampling of Taranaki Healthcare employees. The data
collection was based on a multi-method approach and included a review of
project reports, surveys before the project, and quantitative analysis of patient

numbers, case complexity, capacity, utilisation and other demand management
factors.



Acknowledgments

Many people, with constant advice and assistance, helped to make the design,
research, and writing of this thesis possible. 1 wish to thank Taranaki
Healthcare for allowing me the opportunity to use the reengineering initiative
“Straightening the Path for Patients” as the basis for this case study. | would
particularly like to thank the reengineering project team, who conducted the
project in such a focused and dedicated manner under trying circumstances.

Their willing assistance has been very much appreciated.

A special word of thanks to my supervisors, Dr Nicola North and Prof Anthony
Vitalis, for their commitment, constructive advice and the review of a thousand
and one draft proposals. Also a special thank you to Sue McTavish, who,
despite endless pages of spelling and grammar mistakes to correct, supported

my efforts with carefully constructed remarks.

t am especially gratefu! to my wife, Marianne, and our children: Unre-anne,
Karen-lize, Jeanne-mari and Gerald-John, who supported me throughout the
whaole process of researching and writing. Their willingness to wreck draft
reports and interrupt thought patterns always stimulated new ideas, which
made this case study more colorful. | would finally like to dedicate this thesis to
my wife, withcut whom none of the work could have been started, let alone

completed.



Table of Contents

Abstract
Acknowledgments
List of Tables

List of Figures
Introduction

Chapter One: Research design and Method
Introduction

Research objectives

Research design

Theoretical framework

Validity

Data collection and analysis
Timeframe of the study

Analysing the case study evidence
Literature review

Structure of the case study report
Ethical issues

Involvement of the researcher

Chapter Two: The New Zealand Health Service
Introduction

A demographic description of New Zealand

The New Zealand Health Service

The Funding of New Zealand Health Services

The Structure of the New Zealand Health Service, 1993-1997

The Transitional Health Authority
Crown Health Enterprises

ii
viii

viii

O 0 N N N O oo

—, kb D)
- O O

12
12
14
17

19
19

iv



The Monitoring Regime

Trends affecting the delivery of Health Services
Legal and Ethical 1ssues
Health Rationing
Increase use of ambulatory care
Reduction in average length of stay
Pharmaceutical Development
Bictechnotogy
Technological trends in the delivery of healthcare
Advances in the field of Telemedicine
Increased use of mobile medical units

Conclusion

Chapter Three: Taranaki Heaithcare
introduction
A demographic description of Taranaki
Taranaki Healthcare
Taranaki Healthcare Service Divisions
The Medical and Surgical Service
Family and Public Health Services
Disability and Rehabilitation Services
Customers
Market Assessment
The reasons for changes at Taranaki Healthcare
The quality of service delivery
Delays in Patient Care
Complex Processes
Duplication in Effort
Funding
Demographic changes
Advances in Technology
Patient care trends

Effectiveness of decision making

21

21
22
22
22
23
24
24
25
27
27
28

30
30
33
34
35
36
37
37
37
39
39
39
40
42
42
43
43
44
45



Conclusion

Chapter Four: Business Process Reengineering
Introduction
Historical overview of BPR

The Quality Movement

Scientific Management

Work Design

The Sociotechnical School

The diffusion of Innovation
Business Process Reengineering
Why radical change and not incremental improvement
Business Process Reengineering in Healthcare
Key elements of BPR

Conclusion

Chapter Five: The Project - “ Straightening the Path for Patients”
Introduction
Project Methodology
The scope and timeframe
Project Structure
Selection of Project team members
Change Management
Defining the future state
Transforming the Organisation
Managing the change program
Conclusion

Chapter Six: The Change Imperative phase of the Project
Introduction
Establish the Change Imperative

Strategic level external assessment

Strategic level internal assessment

46

48
48
49
51
52
52
53
53
54
57
58
59

60
61
62
63
67
68
68
68
69
70

{2
72
73
75

Vi



vii

The existing business 75
The core processes 81
Patient Example 82
The culture of the organisation 87
Technology assessment 30
Organisational structure : 1
Conclusion : 82

Chapter Seven: The visioning, redesign and plan for implementation
phases of the project

Introduction 24
The visioning phase g4
Prepare for visioning g5
Develop the vision 28
Establish Performance targets 101
Develop a Business case 102

The Redesign phase 103
Development of the detailed redesign 104
Refinement of the detailed design 106

The Plan for implementation phase 107
Define the build projects 108
Develop the implementation plan 108

Conclusion 112

Chapter Eight: Evaluation of the reengineering project at Taranaki
Healthcare

Introduction 114
Analysis of the surveys 114

Results of the surveys

Job characteristics/role on the project 116
Team work 117
Organisational Climate 118

Changes 1o the Health Sector at National level 120



viii

Project critical success factors 123

Project guiding principles 124

Analysis of project team debrief sessions 125

What went well 125

What could have gone better 126

What would be done differently 127

Lessons learned 128

Conclusion 129

Chapter Nine: Conclusions and Recommendations 132

References 138

List of In-house Publications 144
Appendix A: Project staff and employee survey 146
Appendix B: Survey results 161
Appendix C: Taranaki Healthcare organisational structure 190
Appendix D: Examples of Pulse and the Get Real News 192

Appendix E: Summaries of the Debrief sessions 200



List of Figures

2.1. Map of Taranaki

2.2. Trends in average length of stay

2.3. Acute medical care beds by country

2.4. Angicplasty procedures 19839-19%4

2.5, Trends in the use of laser services

3.1. Total Population projections for Taranaki 1996-2016

3.2. Average age projections

3.3. Impact of length of stay (LCS) and occupancy rate on bed numbers

4.1. Framemework to differentiate between BPR and traditional
Quality Improvement initiatives.

5.1. Project structure Phase One

5.2. Project structure Phase Two, Three and Four

6.1. The external environment

6.2. Distribution of inliers and Qutliers at Taranaki Healthcare

6.3. Core Process

6.4. Miss Smith’s path through Taranaki Healthcare

6.5. Acute Patient flow diagram

6.6. Elective Patient flow diagram

6.7 Inefficiencies in care delivery

6.8. Crganisational Culture Print

6.9. Information technology assessment at Taranaki Healthcare

7.1. Patholegy Process Transformation

7.2. Managed Care Continuos improvement Cycle

7.3. Conceptual Design Team Vision

7.4 Ethical dilemma caused by fixed volume contracts

7.5. Measuring Performance

7.6. Example of a high level cost benefit analysis

8.1. Role expectations

8.2. Patient focus

8.3. Team work

8.4. Cooperation between THL project team and DTT consultants

20
23
24
25
26
31
32
45

57
64
66
74
78
82
84
85
85
86
88
91
96
97
98
59
101
102
116
117
118
118



8.5. Cooperation between project staff and other Taranaki
Healthcare employees

8.6 Organisational climate

8.7. Changes in the Health System

8.8. Creating too many management jobs

8.9. Health background needed for senior management

8.10. Was BPR the acceptable response

8.11. Project critical success factors achieved

8.12 Project guiding principles adhered too

119
120
121
121
122
123
124
124





