Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

A Case Study of a Business Process Reengineering project, "Straightening the Path for Patients", at Taranaki Healthcare, a New Zealand Crown Health Enterprise, 1995-1997

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Business Studies (Health Management) at Massey University

Pieter Wessel Pike

1997

Abstract

This case study describes and analyses the Change Imperative(Phase One); Visioning (Phase Two); Redesign (Phase Three) and Plan for Implementation (Phase Four) Phases of a Business Process Reengineering (BPR) project in the New Zealand Health sector at Taranaki Healthcare. The research strategy in the words of Yin (1994, p.1) was "an empirical inquiry that investigates a contemporary phenomenon in its real life context" when the boundaries between phenomena and context are not clearly evident and in which multiple sources of evidence are used.

Michael Hammer, president of Hammer and Co., Cambridge, first coined the term Business Process Reengineering, in 1990. He described reengineering as fundamental and radical redesign of business processes to achieve dramatic improvements. The application of BPR methodology, as change strategy, is now widely applied.

Numerous studies concentrate on the methodology but few discuss its actual application in a real time project. This case study addresses this issue. The empirical part of this study involved two surveys together with a qualitative analysis of debriefing sessions held at the end of each phase. The first survey was conducted in July 1996, after the completion of the Visioning Phase and the second during November 1996, after the Plan for implementation Phase. Both surveys included a cluster sampling of the reengineering project team and a stratified random sampling of Taranaki Healthcare employees. The data collection was based on a multi-method approach and included a review of project reports, surveys before the project, and quantitative analysis of patient numbers, case complexity, capacity, utilisation and other demand management factors.

Acknowledgments

Many people, with constant advice and assistance, helped to make the design, research, and writing of this thesis possible. I wish to thank Taranaki Healthcare for allowing me the opportunity to use the reengineering initiative "Straightening the Path for Patients" as the basis for this case study. I would particularly like to thank the reengineering project team, who conducted the project in such a focused and dedicated manner under trying circumstances. Their willing assistance has been very much appreciated.

A special word of thanks to my supervisors, Dr Nicola North and Prof Anthony Vitalis, for their commitment, constructive advice and the review of a thousand and one draft proposals. Also a special thank you to Sue McTavish, who, despite endless pages of spelling and grammar mistakes to correct, supported my efforts with carefully constructed remarks.

I am especially grateful to my wife, Marianne, and our children: Unre-anne, Karen-lize, Jeanne-mari and Gerald-John, who supported me throughout the whole process of researching and writing. Their willingness to wreck draft reports and interrupt thought patterns always stimulated new ideas, which made this case study more colorful. I would finally like to dedicate this thesis to my wife, without whom none of the work could have been started, let alone completed.

Table of Contents

Abstract	ii
Acknowledgments	iii
List of Tables	viii
List of Figures	viii
Introduction	1
Chapter One: Research design and Method	
Introduction	5
Research objectives	5
Research design	6
Theoretical framework	7
Validity	7
Data collection and analysis	7
Timeframe of the study	8
Analysing the case study evidence	9
Literature review	9
Structure of the case study report	10
Ethical issues	10
Involvement of the researcher	11
Chapter Two: The New Zealand Health Service	
Introduction	12
A demographic description of New Zealand	12
The New Zealand Health Service	14
The Funding of New Zealand Health Services	17
The Structure of the New Zealand Health Service, 1993-1997	
The Transitional Health Authority	19
Crown Health Enterprises	19

The Monitoring Regime	21
Trends affecting the delivery of Health Services	21
Legal and Ethical Issues	22
Health Rationing	22
Increase use of ambulatory care	22
Reduction in average length of stay	23
Pharmaceutical Development	24
Biotechnology	24
Technological trends in the delivery of healthcare	25
Advances in the field of Telemedicine	27
Increased use of mobile medical units	27
Conclusion	28
Chapter Three: Taranaki Healthcare	
Introduction	30
A demographic description of Taranaki	30
Taranaki Healthcare	33
Taranaki Healthcare Service Divisions	34
The Medical and Surgical Service	35
Family and Public Health Services	36
Disability and Rehabilitation Services	37
Customers	37
Market Assessment	37
The reasons for changes at Taranaki Healthcare	39
The quality of service delivery	39
Delays in Patient Care	39
Complex Processes	40
Duplication in Effort	42
Funding	42
Demographic changes	43
Advances in Technology	43
Patient care trends	44
Effectiveness of decision making	45

Conclusion	46
Chapter Four: Business Process Reengineering	
Introduction	48
Historical overview of BPR	48
The Quality Movement	49
Scientific Management	51
Work Design	52
The Sociotechnical School	52
The diffusion of Innovation	53
Business Process Reengineering	53
Why radical change and not incremental improvement	54
Business Process Reengineering in Healthcare	57
Key elements of BPR	58
Conclusion	59
Chapter Five: The Project - " Straightening the Path for Patients"	
Introduction	60
Project Methodology	61
The scope and timeframe	62
Project Structure	63
Selection of Project team members	67
Change Management	68
Defining the future state	68
Transforming the Organisation	68
Managing the change program	69
Conclusion	70
Chapter Six: The Change Imperative phase of the Project	
Introduction	72
Establish the Change Imperative	72
Strategic level external assessment	73
Strategic level internal assessment	75

The existing business	75
The core processes	81
Patient Example	82
The culture of the organisation	87
Technology assessment	90
Organisational structure	91
Conclusion	92
Chapter Seven: The visioning, redesign and plan for imp phases of the project	lementation
Introduction	94
The visioning phase	94
Prepare for visioning	95
Develop the vision	98
Establish Performance targets	101
Develop a Business case	102
The Redesign phase	103
Development of the detailed redesign	104
Refinement of the detailed design	106
The Plan for implementation phase	107
Define the build projects	108
Develop the implementation plan	108
Conclusion	112
Chapter Eight: Evaluation of the reengineering project Healthcare	at Taranaki
Introduction	114
Analysis of the surveys	114
Results of the surveys	
Job characteristics/role on the project	116
Team work	117
Organisational Climate	11 9
Changes to the Health Sector at National level	120

	viii
Project critical success factors	123
Project guiding principles	124
Analysis of project team debrief sessions	125
What went well	125
What could have gone better	126
What would be done differently	127
Lessons learned	128
Conclusion	129
Chapter Nine: Conclusions and Recommendations	132
References	138
List of In-house Publications	144

146

161

190

192

200

Appendix A: Project staff and employee survey

Appendix E: Summaries of the Debrief sessions

Appendix C: Taranaki Healthcare organisational structure

Appendix D: Examples of Pulse and the Get Real News

Appendix B: Survey results

List of Figures

2.1. Map of Taranaki	20
2.2. Trends in average length of stay	23
2.3. Acute medical care beds by country	24
2.4. Angioplasty procedures 1989-1994	25
2.5. Trends in the use of laser services	26
3.1. Total Population projections for Taranaki 1996-2016	31
3.2. Average age projections	32
3.3. Impact of length of stay (LOS) and occupancy rate on bed numbers	45
4.1. Framemework to differentiate between BPR and traditional	
Quality Improvement initiatives.	57
5.1. Project structure Phase One	64
5.2. Project structure Phase Two, Three and Four	66
6.1. The external environment	74
6.2. Distribution of Inliers and Outliers at Taranaki Healthcare	78
6.3. Core Process	82
6.4. Miss Smith's path through Taranaki Healthcare	84
6.5. Acute Patient flow diagram	85
6.6. Elective Patient flow diagram	85
6.7 Inefficiencies in care delivery	86
6.8. Organisational Culture Print	88
6.9. Information technology assessment at Taranaki Healthcare	91
7.1. Pathology Process Transformation	96
7.2. Managed Care Continuos Improvement Cycle	97
7.3. Conceptual Design Team Vision	98
7.4. Ethical dilemma caused by fixed volume contracts	99
7.5. Measuring Performance	101
7.6. Example of a high level cost benefit analysis	102
8.1. Role expectations	116
8.2. Patient focus	117
8.3. Team work	118
8.4. Cooperation between THL project team and DTT consultants	118

8.5. Cooperation between project staff and other Taranaki	
Healthcare employees	119
8.6 Organisational climate	120
8.7. Changes in the Health System	121
8.8. Creating too many management jobs	121
8.9. Health background needed for senior management	122
8.10. Was BPR the acceptable response	123
8.11. Project critical success factors achieved	124
8.12 Project guiding principles adhered too	124